
Page 1 to 16

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027288-2022 

Contract

Highways Waste and Recycling Framework 2022

Dorset Council
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-027288
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0357c1  
Published 29 September 2022, 10:33am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Dorset Council

Dorset Council, County Hall, Colliton Park

Dorchester

DT1 1XJ

Contact

Ms Alice Crocker

Email

alice.crocker@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1305221719

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027288-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027288-2022
mailto:alice.crocker@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


Page 2 to 16

United Kingdom

Region code

UKK25 - Dorset

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

I.1) Name and addresses

Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council

Bournemouth

Email

greg.kerr@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKK24 - Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract involves joint procurement

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:greg.kerr@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk


Page 3 to 16

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services



Page 4 to 16

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Highways Waste and Recycling Framework 2022

Reference number

DN620643

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90500000 - Refuse and waste related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

To provide a facility for the recycling and/or disposal of highways waste materials in
Dorset,

to include the following waste types:

• Receive segregated organic waste (EWC Code 20 02 01 or 02 01 03)

• Receive segregated waste wood (EWC Code 17 02 01)

• Receive excavated mixed asphalt waste (EWC Code 17 03 02)

• Receive segregated asphalt concrete road planings (EWC Code 17 03 02)

• Receive mixed construction and demolition waste (EWC Code 17 09 04 or 17 01 07)

• Receive segregated concrete (EWC Code 17 01 01)

• Receive mixed concrete and hardcore (EWC Code 17 01 01)

• Receive segregated gully/ mechanical sweeper waste (EWC Code 20 03 03)

• Receive mixed inert soil, concrete and hardcore (EWC Code 17 05 04)



Page 5 to 16

• Receive segregated top soil (EWC Code 17 05 04 )

• Receive segregated sub soil (EWC Code 17 05 04)

• Receive mixed soils and clays EWC Code 17 05 04)

• Receive residual waste (EWC Code 20 03 01)

The requirement is for Dorset Council and Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £2,700,000 taken into consideration

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90513000 - Non-hazardous refuse and waste treatment and disposal services

90531000 - Landfill management services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK25 - Dorset

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

To provide a facility for the recycling and/or disposal of highways waste materials in
Dorset,

to include the following waste types:

• Receive segregated organic waste (EWC Code 20 02 01 or 02 01 03)

• Receive segregated waste wood (EWC Code 17 02 01)

• Receive excavated mixed asphalt waste (EWC Code 17 03 02)

• Receive segregated asphalt concrete road planings (EWC Code 17 03 02)



Page 6 to 16

• Receive mixed construction and demolition waste (EWC Code 17 09 04 or 17 01 07)

• Receive segregated concrete (EWC Code 17 01 01)

• Receive mixed concrete and hardcore (EWC Code 17 01 01)

• Receive segregated gully/ mechanical sweeper waste (EWC Code 20 03 03)

• Receive mixed inert soil, concrete and hardcore (EWC Code 17 05 04)

• Receive segregated top soil (EWC Code 17 05 04 )

• Receive segregated sub soil (EWC Code 17 05 04)

• Receive mixed soils and clays EWC Code 17 05 04)

• Receive residual waste (EWC Code 20 03 01)

The requirement is for Dorset Council and Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 0

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 0

Price - Weighting: 100 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 7 to 16

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-020926

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN620643

Title

Highways Waste and Recycling Framework 2022

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

26 September 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 8 

/Notice/020926-2022


Page 8 to 16

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

B T Wood

Bridport

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK25 - Dorset

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £2,700,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN620643

Title

Highways Waste and Recycling Framework 2022

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

26 September 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 9 to 16

Number of tenders received: 8 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bredon Construction & Haulage (Wareham) Limited

Wareham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK25 - Dorset

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £2,700,000 taken into consideration



Page 10 to 16

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN620643

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

26 September 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 8 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Commercial Recycling (Southern) Ltd

Wimborne

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK25 - Dorset

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £2,700,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract



Page 11 to 16

Contract No

DN620643

Title

Highways Waste and Recycling Framework 2022

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

26 September 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 8 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Eco Sustainable Solutions Limited

Christchurch

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK25 - Dorset

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £2,700,000 taken into consideration



Page 12 to 16

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN620643

Title

Highways Waste and Recycling Framework 2022

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

26 September 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 8 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

G Crook and Sons

Dorchester

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK25 - Dorset

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £2,700,000 taken into consideration



Page 13 to 16

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN620643

Title

Highways Waste and Recycling Framework 2022

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

26 September 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 8 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

J. Suttle Transport Ltd

Worth Matravers

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK25 - Dorset

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)



Page 14 to 16

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £2,700,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN620643

Title

Highways Waste and Recycling Framework 2022

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

26 September 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 8 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Mark Farwell Plant hire Ltd

Blandford

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK25 - Dorset

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 15 to 16

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £2,700,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN620643

Title

Highways Waste and Recycling Framework 2022

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

26 September 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 8 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Suez Recycling and Recovery UK Limited

Poole

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK25 - Dorset

The contractor is an SME



Page 16 to 16

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £2,700,000 taken into consideration

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Dorset

Dorchester

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-24T21:56:24+0000
	TCPDF




